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Pushbutton
Product Selection Guide

•

•

•

•

•

0.4 VA

SPST,
SPDT

Ultra-
miniature

GP

A-77

Page No.
Panel Mount

Surface Mount

Right Angle

Vertical

Thru-hole

PCB Mount Options
Illuminated
Process Sealed

Max. Current

Poles/Throws

Switch Type

A-67A-62A-52A-46A-29A-21A-15A-9

•

•

•

•

1 Amp

SPST,
SPDT

Sub-
miniature

KM

•

•

•

•

3 Amps

SPST

Sub-
miniature

8500

•

•

•

•

•

6 Amps

SPDT,
DPDT

Alternate
Action

8060

•

•

•

•

•

4 Amps

SPDT

Miniature

E010

•

•

•

•

•

1 Amp

SPDT, DPDT,
3PDT, 4PDT

Snap-
acting Mom.

8020

•

•

•

•

1 Amp

SPDT,
DPDT

Snap-
acting Mom.

E020

•

•

•

•

1 Amp

SPST,
SPDT,
DPST

Tiny

TP

•

•

•

•

•

1 Amp

SPST,
SPDT,
DPST

Tiny

EP

A-4

•

•

•

3.5 VA

SPDT

Mom./
Latching

ELUMSeries

Pushbutton

Page No.
Panel Mount

Surface Mount

Right Angle

Vertical

Thru-hole

PCB Mount Options
Process Sealed

Max. Current

Poles/Throws

Switch Type

Series

Pushbutton

•

•

•

500 mA

SPST

Micro-
miniature

8600

A-71

•

•

•

1 Amp

SPST

Over
Travel

8700

A-74

•

•

200 mA

SPDT, DPDT,
4PDT

Alternate
& Mom. Action

PN

A-81

•

•

100 mA

DPDT,
4PDT

Short
Stroke

PHB

A-84

•

•

•

500 mA

DPDT,
4PDT,
6PDT,
8PDT,
10PDT

Alternate
& Mom.
Action

F

A-87

•

•

•

6 A

DPST,
DPDT
Varied

Mains /
Power

NE-18

A-96

•

•
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Pushbutton
Product Selection Guide

Page No.

Panel Mount

Right Angle

Vertical

Thru-hole

PCB Mount Options

Process Sealed

Max. Current

Poles/Throws

Switch Type

A-139A-131A-120A-118A-108

PSPB

•

•

•

•

IP67

400mA

SPST

Industrial

AP

A-105

•

•

0.4 VA

SPST

Ultra
Miniature

FPSeries

Pushbutton

•

•

Wire Leads •

Solder Lug •

Surface Mount

Quick Connect

•

•

0.3A / 1A

DPDT
4PDT

Miniature

•

0.1 / 1A
0.3 / 2A

SPDT
DPDT

Sub-miniature
Microminiature

•

•

•

•

•

•

250mA

DPST

Snap-
acting Mom.

PBA

•

•

•

5 Amp

SPDT

Sealed
Power

NP

•

•

10 mA

Linear 
Output

Hall Effect

HP

IP68 IP68

A-114

•

•

•

•

IP67

400mA

SPST

Industrial

APB

•

A-127
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Third Angle
Projection

Features/Benefits
• SPDT (N.O. & N.C.)
• Low height above PCB
• Reliable self-cleaning contact
• Surface-mount or thru-hole PCB
• Standard or custom actuator
• Central LED illumination
• Latching or Momentary
• Long travel. Smooth feel
• RoHS compliant and compatible

Typical Applications
• Telecom network equipment
• Automotive electronics
• Consumer electronics
• Computer, server, modem,

data storage
• Professional instrumentation,

medical

Materials
FIXED CONTACTS: Stainless steel, silver plated with gold flash 
TERMINALS:  Stainless steel, silver plated
MOVABLE CONTACTS: Copper alloy, silver plated with 

gold flash 
BASE: Glass filled LCP (UL94V-0)
ACTUATOR: Glass filled nylon 4/6 (UL94V-0)
COVER: Stainless steel

Electrical
MAXIMUM POWER: 3.5 VA 
MIN./MAX. VOLTAGE: 20 mV – 50 VDC
MIN./MAX. CURRENT: 0.01 mA – 250 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: ≥ 250 Vrms
CONTACT RESISTANCE: ≤ 50 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 109 Ω
BOUNCE TIME: ≤1 ms
LED SPECIFICATIONS: See page A-5

Mechanical
OPERATING FORCE: 2.5 N at Full Travel
SWITCHING TRAVEL: .067" (1.7 mm)
LATCH TRAVEL: .131" (3.6 mm)
FULL TRAVEL: .200" (5.1  mm)

Operating Environment
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C TO 80˚C.
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -40˚C TO 80˚C.
RELATIVE HUMIDITY: 90% R.H. @ 80˚C.
OPERATING LIFE: 30,000 Cycles.
VIBRATION: Per EIA 186-E Method
MECHANICAL SHOCK: Per EIA 186-E Method 12.
OVERLOAD: Withstands 40 N for 1 minute without damage

Process Environment
SOLDERABILITY: According to Mil STD 202F Method 208D or EIA RS-

186E Method 9.
LEAD FREE PROCESS COMPATIBLE: 260˚C peak, 10 seconds Max.

above 250º C.
WASHING PROCESS: No clean process compatible (SMT) 

Bottom wash compatible (Thru-hole)
SHEAR TEST (SWITCH/PCB): > 40 N

Packaging
“SA” Terminal Style SMT: Tape and reel per EIA 481-2 (450/reel)
“TH” Terminal Style PC: Tray (60/tray)

NOTE: Any models supplied with Q, contact material are RoHS compliant. 

NOTE: Specifications and materials listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, please contact Customer Service.

Build-A-Switch
To order, simply select desired option from each category and place in the appropriate box. 

Designation
ELUM ELUM Series

Switch Function
OA Momentary
OC*** Momentary short travel
EE Latching (push-push)

Terminal Style
TH Right Angle, PC thru-hole
SA Right Angle, surface mount

Illumination
(NONE) Models without illumination
1 LED White
2 LED Bi-color – Red (Green)
3 LED Red
5 LED Amber
6 LED Green
7 LED Blue
8 LED Bi-Color – Amber (Green)

Actuator Style**
C02 Black without window
C12 Black with window
C22 Black with window and snap 

feature for custom actuators 
Contact Material*
Q Silver with gold flash

MU QLE

* Other plating options available, please contact Customer Service.
** Custom actuators available, please contact Customer Service.
*** Short travel available in momentary only.

Patent Numbers
6,974,924 B2 US

EP1583118B1 Europe

LEAD FREE 
COMPATIBLE OPTION

ELUMTM Series
Right Angle Illuminated Latching Pushbutton

http://www.ck-components.com
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STANDARD OPTIONS

ACTUATOR SHOWN EXTENDED POSITIONACTUATOR SHOWN EXTENDED POSITION

ELUMTM Series
Right Angle Illuminated Latching Pushbutton

Third Angle
Projection

SURFACE MOUNT

.095 DIA.
(2,41ø)

.157
(3,99)

.450
(11,43)

.040 TYP.
(1,02).197

(5,01)

.292
(7,42)

.300
(7,62)

.100 TYP.
(2,53)

.120
(3,04)

.005
(0,12)

.070 TYP.
(1,78)

.824
(20,94)

.854
(21,7)

.237
(6,01)

PCB SURFACE

.810
(20,58)

ELUMOATHQ6C12 

PC THRU-HOLE

.095 DIA.
(2,41ø)

.203
(5,16)

.810
(20,58)

.033 TYP.
(0,84)

.115
(2,92)

.157
(3,99)

.068 TYP.
(1,73)

.450
(11,43)

.040 TYP.
(1,02).197

(5,01)

.292
(7,42)

.300
(7,62)

.100 TYP.
(2,53)

PCB SURFACE

.810
(20,58).160

(4,06)

.200
(5,08)

.450
(11,43)

.824
(20,94)

.854
(21,7)

.237
(6,01)

.131 DIA.
(3.33ø)

SURFACE MOUNT

ACTUATOR SHOWN EXTENDED POSITION

ELUM ELUM SERIES, Illuminated Latching Pushbutton

OPTION CODE
SWITCH

FUNCTION

POSITION 1

OA  / OC

ONEE

ON

POSITION 2

ELUMEESAQ3C22 

ELUMEESAQ7C12 

NO. OF POLES

SP
Latching (Push-Push)

SP
Momentary

CONNECTED
TERMINALS

3 – 4

3 – 4

SWITCH
FUNCTION

ON

ON (Mom.)

CONNECTED
TERMINALS

3 – 2

3 – 2

SCHEMATIC

15

+ Anode – Cathode

SPDT

3 C

NO 24 NC

For SPST N.O. function, only terminals 3 & 2 are used.

For SPST N.C. function, only terminals 3 & 4 are used.

Circuit: Make before break 

LED pins 1 & 5 are independent of

switch function.

DESIGNATION UE L

SWITCH FUNCTION

M

+ Anode - Cathode 

1 5 

NOTE: 

For bi-color LED’s the polarity must be reversed to alternate the color

http://www.ck-components.com
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TERMINAL STYLE

ELUMTM Series
Right Angle Illuminated Latching Pushbutton

Third Angle
Projection

SA RIGHT ANGLE, SURFACE MOUNT

1

2

3

5

4
.174 TYP.
(4,42)

.080 SQ. TYP.
(2,03)

.862
(21,89)

.428
(10,86)

(2,73)
.011

REF. SURFACE

PCB MOUNTING

.174 TYP.
(4,42)

.348
(8,84)

.070
(1,78)

1

2

3

5

4

.738
(18,74)

.062 DIA. TYP.
(1,57ø)

REF. SURFACE

TH RIGHT ANGLE, PC THRU-HOLE

.068 TYP
(1,73)

.115
(2,92)

.006
(0,15)

.745
(18,92)

PCB SURFACE

REF. SURFACE

.120
(3,04)

.824
(20,94)PCB SURFACE

REF. SURFACE

Terminal 5 = LED Anode Terminal 5 = LED Anode

CONTACT MATERIAL

OPTION CODE CONTACT MATERIAL TERMINAL PLATING

Q SILVER WITH 
GOLD FLASH 

RATINGS

SILVER 250 mA

* Note: See Technical Data section of this catalog for RoHS compliant and compatible definitions and specifications.

FIXED CONTACTS AND TERMINALS: Stainless steel, silver plated with gold flash

MOVABLE CONTACTS: Copper alloy, silver plated with gold flash

NOTE: Any models supplied with Q, contact material are RoHS compliant. 

ILLUMINATION

*LED FORWARD CURRENT: 20 mA

LED FORWARD VOLTAGE:  see chart above

LED REVERSE VOLTAGE:  5.0 V MAX

* For information on specific and custom LED, please contact Customer Service.

7 LED Super Blue

8 LED Bi-Color – Amber (Green)

2 LED Bi-Color – Red (Green)

OPTION 
CODE

ILLUMINATION 
TYPE

0 Model without illumination

1 LED Super White

3 LED Red

5 LED Amber

6 LED Green

800 1,500

10 10

10 20

TYPICAL INTENSITY* 
MIN MAX

35 50

(mcd)

4,000 5,000

4 8

35 50

PEAK 
WAVELENGTH

(nm)

N/A

700

610

585/565

565

N/A

470

635/565

N/A

Vf Forward Voltage

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

3.5

3.8

2.0

http://www.ck-components.com
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ACTUATOR STYLE*

Third Angle
Projection

C02 BLACK WITHOUT WINDOW

C12 BLACK WITH WINDOW

.157
(3,99)

.197
(5,00)

.300
(7,62)

REF. SURFACE

.095 DIA.

.157
(3,99)

.197
(5,00)

.300
(7,62)

(2,41ø)

REF. SURFACE

C22 BLACK WITH WINDOW AND SNAP FEATURE TO ACCEPT CUSTOM CAP

FORCE TRAVEL DIAGRAM

ELUMTM Series
Right Angle Illuminated Latching Pushbutton

TAPE & REEL

ACTUATOR POSITION

NO ACTUATION

FULL
ACTUATION 
FORCE

FORCE

TRAVEL
LATCHSWITCH

1

0

0

1N.O.

N.C.

250g    75g+–

FULL ACTUATION

ACTUATOR

SWITCH POINT

POSITION

FULL ACTUATION

.131  .020 3,3    0.5mm

.067  .020 1,7    0.5mm

LATCH

+–

+–

5,1    0.5mm+–.200  .020

+–

+–

+–

A

B

C

A

B

C

OA, EE

ACTUATOR

SWITCH POINT

POSITION

.098  .020 2,5    0.5mm

.067  .020 1,7    0.5mm

FULL ACTUATION

+–

+–

+–

+–

A

C

OC

* Custom actuators available, please contact Customer Service.

0.030
(0,76)

.160
(4,06)

.190
(4,83)

.200
(5,08)

.080
(2,03)

.090
(2,29)

.131 DIA.
(3,33ø)

SNAP ON REF.
SURFACE
see cap detail

SNAP DETAIL

.045
(1,14)

REF. SURFACE

.080
(2,03).125

(3,18)
0.035
(0,89)

0.378
(9,60)

.025
(0,63)

.275
(6,99)

1.031
(26,19)

2.062
(52,37)

2.205
(56,01)

.157
(4,0)

.786
(19,96)

.079
(2,0)

.157
(4,0)

.059 DIA.
(1,50Ø)

ELONGATED HOLES

FEED DIRECTION

http://www.ck-components.com
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AVAILABLE HARDWARE

ELUMTM Series
Right Angle Illuminated Latching Pushbutton

Third Angle
Projection

Cap

PART NO.

957C00000 High temperature black cap with univer-
sal standby symbol

956C02000 High temperature black cap with no
symbol

Material: 4/6 Nylon SMT compatible

Cap

PART NO.

181D01000 Paint and Laser Etched with black paint
and universal standby symbol

Material: Clear polycarbonate

Cap

PART NO.

181D00000 Paint and laser etched with white paint
underlay and black paint with universal standby symbol.

Material: Clear polycarbonate

NOTE: Caps are for use with the C22 actuator style. Other colors and symbols available, consult Customer Service Center.

.130
(3,3)

SNAP ON REF.
SURFACE

.050
(1,27)

.270
(6,86) .120

(3,05)

.486
(12,33)

.050
(1,27)

.040
(1,02)

.150
(3,81)

CAP INSTALLATION

(6,86)

(12,33)
.486

.270

.150
(3,81)

.238
(6,05)

REF.

.724

.450
(11,43)

.810
(20,58)

REF. SURFACE

.237
(6,01)

SEE PAGE A-6 FOR
TRAVEL INFORMATION

PCB SURFACE

VIEW WITH 957C CAP INSTALLED

18,39

.032 MAX.
(0,81)

SUGGESTED END
OF PC BOARD

http://www.ck-components.com
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EP Series
Sealed Tiny Pushbutton Switches

Features/Benefits
• Sealed against solder &

cleaning processes

• Thru-hole and surface mount models

• Snap-fitting actuator accepts
standard caps

• Tape & reel packaging available

• RoHS compliant models available

Typical Applications
• Telecommunications and

networking equipment

• Computers and peripherals

• Instrumentation and controls

Specifications
CONTACT RATING: B contact material: 0.4 VA max. @

20 V AC or DC max. See page A-13 for additional ratings.

ELECTRICAL LIFE: EP11, EP21 models: 60,000 make-and-break
cycles at full load. EP12 models: 30,000 cycles.

CONTACT RESISTANCE: Below 20 mΩ typ. initial @
2-4 V DC, 100 mA, for both silver and gold plated contacts.

INSULATION RESISTANCE: 109 Ω min.

DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 1000 Vrms min. @ sea level.

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: –30ºC to 85ºC.

SOLDERABILITY: Per MIL-STD-202F method 208D, or
EIA RS-186E method 9 (1 hour steam aging).

DEGREE OF PROTECTION: IP57; Protection against harmful dust
deposit, full-scale voltage protection, temporary immersion.

PACKAGING: Surface mount switches standard in anti-static
tape and reel packaging per EIA 481-3, see page A-14 for
drawings and reel information. Tape and cover strip are
conductive for use near statically sensitive components,
consult Customer Service Center.

Materials
CASE & BUSHING: High temperature material, glass filled nylon 4/6,

flame retardant, heat stabilized (UL 94V-0) on EP11 / EP12 
models; glass filled nylon 6/6 on EP21.

PLUNGER: Thermoplastic polyester or glass filled nylon (UL 94V-0),
with internal o-ring seal. SA surface mount: High temperature
material, glass filled LCP (UL 94V-0).

SWITCH SUPPORT: Brass, matte-tin plated.

CONTACTS & TERMINALS: B contact material: Copper alloy,
with gold plate over nickel plate. See page A-13 for additional
contact materials.

TERMINAL SEAL: Epoxy.

NOTE: Any models supplied with Q, B, P, S, R or G contact material are RoHS compliant. 

NOTE: Specifications and materials listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

CAUTION: PC mounting layouts and pads as shown are designed to be compatible with the
latest equipment and reflow techniques. Care should be taken in the design and location of
PC lands to suit individual needs. Orientation relative to reflow direction may significantly
impact solder joint integrity.

Build-A-Switch
To order, simply select desired option from each category and place in the appropriate box. Available options are shown
and described on pages A-10 thru A-14. For additional options not shown in catalog, consult Customer Service Center. All
models are process sealed to withstand machine soldering temperatures and pressure wash cleaning methods.

Switch Function
EP11 SPST Off-Mom.
EP12 SPDT On-Mom.
EP21 DPST Off-Mom.

Plunger
S .215" high
S1 .110" high
S2 .465" high
FP Flush
R Snap-fitting, .215 high

Bushing
D1 Unthreaded

Contact Material
B Gold
P Gold, matte-tin
Q Silver
S Silver, matte-tin
G Gold over silver
R Gold over silver, matte tin

Seal
E Epoxy

Models Available

Terminations
A Right angle, PC thru-hole
C PC Thru-hole
AV Vertical right angle, PC thru-hole
AV3 Vertical right angle, snap-in, PC thru-hole
SA Right angle, surface mount
SA1 Right angle, surface mount rear facing
V3 Vertical mount, v-bracket
V31 Vertical mount, v-bracket, snap-in

(EP11 & EP12 only)
W Wire wrap

http://www.ck-components.com
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Third Angle
Projection

EP Series
Sealed Tiny Pushbutton Switches

SWITCH FUNCTION

PLUNGER 

BUSHING 

S .215" HIGH

D1 UNTHREADED

NOTE: Internal actuator o-ring standard.

S1 .110" HIGH S2 .465" HIGH FP FLUSH PLUNGER R SNAP-FITTING

DPST

1-3,4-6OPENMOM.OFFEP21DP

SPST

SPDT

1-3

2-3

OPEN

2-1

MOM.

MOM.

OFF

ON

EP11

EP12 

SP

SCHEMATIC

CONNECTED TERMINALS

POS. 1 POS. 2

SWITCH FUNCTION

POS. 1 POS. 2

MODEL 
NO.

NO.
POLES

DPST

SPDT

Part number shown: EP21SD1CBE

S1& S2 actuators are not available with EP12 & EP21 models. FP & R actuators are not available with EP21 model.

NOTE: Caps available for plunger options, see page A-14.

Terminal Nos.
For Reference Only

Terminal Nos.
For Reference OnlyPart number shown: EP12SD1CBE

MOM. = Momentary

All models with all options when ordered with G, Q, R or S contact material.

C&K marking on opposite side C&K marking on opposite side

Omit terminal 2 for
EP11 models.

http://www.ck-components.com
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Third Angle
Projection

EP Series
Sealed Tiny Pushbutton Switches

TERMINATIONS 

PC MOUNTING

PC MOUNTING

SP DP

EP11 - Omit
center hole.

PC MOUNTING

SP DP

A RIGHT ANGLE, PC THRU-HOLE

A RIGHT ANGLE, PC THRU-HOLE

C PC THRU-HOLE W WIRE WRAP

SP and DPSP and DP

EP12SD1ABE
SPDT

EP21SD1ABE
DPST

PC MOUNTING

EP11 Models:
omit hole 2.

AV VERTICAL RIGHT ANGLE, PC THRU-HOLE

EP12SD1AVBE
SPDT

NOTE: Terminal bend radii and lead-in manufacturing option.

EP11 Models:
omit terminal 2.

EP11 Models:
omit terminal 2.

EP11 Models:
omit thru-hole 2.

http://www.ck-components.com


































































































































































































































































































Series KSS KSC4V2 KSC 1 - 10 KSE KT

Footprint

Total
Height (mm)

Travel  (mm)

Actuation
Force (N)

Contact Type

Max.
Voltage (V)

Max. Switching
Power (VA)

Life Cycles 

IP Rating

Page Number

B–3

Dimensions are shown: mm 
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

www.ckswitches.com

Series K5AT K8 K5V KSF/KSI KSA KSA-V KSA MKII

Footprint

Total
Height (mm)

Travel  (mm)

Actuation
Force (N)

Contact Type

Max.
Voltage (V)

Max. Switching
Power (VA)

Life Cycles 

IP Rating

Page Number

Tactile Switches
Product Selection Guide

Surface Mount
Thru-Hole
Options

B-84B-82 B-84B-78

1 / 0.2

7,62 x 5,08

4,7
button option

1.3
3.0
5.0

Silver / Gold

0,3 to 0,5  

32

100,000

IP60

8 x 9 x 17 / 
9 x 13

9 / 13

4.0

1,2

1

Gold

25,000

IP40

32

7,62 x 5,08

2,6

1.3 1.6
3.0 5.0

0,3 to 0,5  

1 / 0.2

Silver / Gold

100,000

IP60

32

SA         SA2
7,5x5     7,5x7

6,6
7,11 with tab

3

0,3 to 0,5 

1 / 0.2

Silver / Gold

100,000

50

1    

6,8 x 6,2

3,1 / 4,3

1.5
2.25

Silver   

0,3

32     

300,000

IP67

1 / 0.2

IP67

32

Silver / Gold

J                  G
6,8 x 6,2          10 x 6,2

0,20 to 0,75 *

1,1 to 5,5 *

100,000 to 1,000,000

* Other options available by request

Surface Mount
Thru-Hole
Options

B-68B-65B-51

7,62 x 2,54

1.3
3.0
5.0

0,3 to 0,5  

1 / 0.2

Silver  / Gold

100,000

IP60

32

8

B-89

7,62 x 5,08

4,7

1.3
3.0
5.0

0,3 to 0,5  

1 / 0.2

Silver  / Gold

100,000
1,000,000

IP67

32

G
8,4 x 10,8

6,1

4.0

0,5 

1

Gold

100,000

IP40

32

300,000

Silver 

32  

1 

4.0

0,45 

G
8,4 x 10,8

6

B-73 B-75

IP40

B-63

1,7

5,5 x 4,4

2
2,5
4

0,3 

1 / 0,2

100,000

IP40

32

Silver / Gold

5,0*

2 holes ø 1,1
2 pads    1,5 x 0,8

3.5*

0,7* 

1 / 0,2

300,000

IP67

32

Silver / Gold

B-49
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Series KSJ KSJ-V KSJ KSJ-V PTS635

Footprint

Total
Height (mm)

Travel  (mm)

Actuation
Force (N)

Contact Type

Max.
Voltage (V)

Life Cycles 

IP Rating

Page Number

Tactile Switches
Product Selection Guide

B–4

Dimensions are shown: mm  
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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B 6 x 3,5

1,3
2,0
2,6

0,25   

Silver

20,000

IP40

12

2,5
4,3
5,0

Series PTS641 PTS645 PTS645-V PTS125 ITS

Footprint

Total
Height (mm)

Travel  (mm)

Actuation
Force (N)

Contact Type

Max.
Voltage (V)

Life Cycles 

IP Rating

Page Number

Surface Mount
Thru-Hole
Options

B-105 B-109B-103

7,0 x 2,5

1,3; 1,6
2,0; 2,6

0,25  

Silver

100,000

IP40

12

7,1

12 x 12

4,3
7,3 Sq. 8,5

12,0

1,6
2,6

0,30 

Silver

200,000

IP40

12

7,62 x 2,547,62 x 5,08

6,65

2,0
3,0

2,0
3,0

0,55 to 0,7  0,55 to 0,7  

100,000
30,000

100,000
30,000

IP60IP60

8

variety of 
sizes 

available

160 gf

0,25 

Silver

50,000

IP40

12

Surface Mount
Thru-Hole
Options

B-91 B-93B-91

6 x 6

4,3; 5,0; 
7,0; 9,5; 

1,3; 1,6
2,0; 2,6

0,25

Silver

100,000

IP40

12

B-98

6,3 x 6,4

2,5
3,1
3,4

160 gf
250 gf
320 gf

0,20 / 0,30

Silver

100,000

IP40

12

B-96

B-84 B-84

7,62 x 5,08

9,9

1,3
3,0

0,3 to 0,5  

Silver  / Gold

100,000

IP60

32

7,62 x 2,54

1,3
3,0

0,3 to 0,5  

Silver  / Gold

100,000

IP60

32

8

Silver  / Gold

32

Silver  / Gold

32
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Electrical 
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 12 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 250 V (50 Hz, 1 min.)
CONTACT RESISTANCE:  ≤ 500 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: 100 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 10 ms

Environmental 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C

STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C 

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:

Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
In reels of 6,000 pieces 
Dimensions of reels according to EIA RS481 or IEC 2863
External diameter 178 mm ± 2mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

B–7

Dimensions are shown: mm 
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Features

• 3.9 x 3.0 mm footprint

• 1.05 mm thickness 

• Dual action

Typical Applications
• Wearable electronics

• Mobile Phones

• Portable Electronics

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: Dual action = SPDT, N.O.
TERMINALS: G type for SMT
TRAVEL: 0.1 mm ± 0.05 mm
TRAVEL: 0.2 mm + 0.1 / - 0.05 mm

Mechanical

Operating force  gf Operating Life

KXT 211 LHS Push force 1 100 ± 40 100,000
Push force 2 200 ± 50

K X T 2 1 1

Contact Material
1 Silver

Part Number Description
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

L H S

LHS Lead free, RoHS, Halogen Free, Silver plated

KXT2 Series
Double Action Ultra Low Profile Top Actuated

http://www.ckswitches.com
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Dimensions are shown: mm
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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3

3,7

3,9

8,0

50,1

1,2

7,17,2

4

)7,0( 50,0 2,9
4,4

1,
3

3,1

58,
2

2,7

SCHEMATIC

RECOMMENDED PCB LAYOUT

4

3

1

2

4

3

1

2

1    2    3    4

1    2    3    4

1    2    3    4

FREE

1st ACTION
(100gf)

2nd ACTION
(200gf)

21
3,0

1,5
+0,1
 0

57,1
5,5

)4,1(
4

2

8

3,9
epat

revo
C

CARRIER TAPE

Cover tape
(Polyester)

Carrier tape
(Polystyrene)

Reel
(Polystyrene)

178

13 0,5

2 0,5

18,4 Max

12,4
+2
 0

REEL

A

A(1/1)

KXT2 Series
Double Action Ultra Low Profile Top Actuated
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Electrical 
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 15 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 20 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: (50/60 Hz, 1 min)  250 Vrms 
CONTACT RESISTANCE:  ≤ 500 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 50 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 10 ms

Environmental 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C

STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C 

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:

Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
In reels of 8,500 pieces 
Dimensions of reels according to EIA 481B
External diameter 330 mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

B–5

Dimensions are shown: mm
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Features

• 3.0 x 2.0 mm footprint

• 0.6 mm thickness 

• High number of cycle

Typical Applications
• Wearable electronics

• In-Ear headphones, Earbuds

• Mobile Phones

• Portable Electronics

• Hearing Aids

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: G type for SMT
TRAVEL: 0.13 mm ± 0.05 mm

Mechanical

Operating force Operating Casing
gf Life Color

KXT 311 LHS 100 ± 50 300,000 Black
KXT 321 LHS 160 ± 50 500,000 Black
KXT 331 LHS 240 ± 70 500,000 Black
KXT 341 LHS 330 ± 70 300,000 Black

Total Height
3 0.6mm

�Actuation Force
1 100 gf
2 160 gf
3 240 gf
3 330 gf

K X T 3 1

Contact Material
1 Silver

Part Number Description
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

L H S

LHS Lead free, RoHS, Halogen Free, Silver plated

KXT3 Series
Ultra Low Profile Top Actuated

4 jan 17
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KXT3 Series
Ultra Low Profile Top Actuated

4 jan 17

2,7

3,8

5,1

3,5

3,1
3

40,0

0,1 max

xa
m

1,0

6,0
1,0

)593, 0(

2

SCHEMATIC

RECOMMENDED PCB LAYOUT

330

13,8 0,5

22,6 0,8

2 0,5

2
1

3,
0

1,5+0,1
 0

5
7,

1

14

)
1(

4

2

3,
9

e
p

at
r

ev
o

C

8 3,7

3,
2

5,
5

CARRIER TAPE

REEL

NOTE:

A

A(1/2)

Reel
(Polystyrene)

Cover tape
(Polyester)

Carrier tape
(Polystyrene)
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Environmental 

Silver

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C

STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C (10 days)
+85˚C (4 days)

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:
– Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
In reels of 4,000 pieces. 
Dimensions of reels according to EIA 481B
External diameter 180 mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

B–9

Dimensions are shown: mm 
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Features

• Smallest footprint

• High number of cycles within the 

smallest packaging

• Smallest thickness with integrated 
actuator

• Ground pin option

• Halogen free

Typical Applications
• Mobile Phones

• Hearing Aids

• MP3 accessories

• Bluetooth Headset

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT

Mechanical

Operating force Operating Tactile
Type G and NG Newtons (grams) Life Feeling Travel mm

KMT 211 HF LFS 1.0 (100) ± 0.25 150,000 ≥ 10% 0.15 ± 0.1
KMT 221 HF LFS 1.6 (160) ± 0.40 150,000 ≥ 30% 0.15 ± 0.1

Total Height
2 0.65 mm

Actuation Force
1 1.0 N (100 grams)
2 1.6 N (160 grams)

K M T 2

Contact
Material
1 Silver
3 Gold - please contact Customer Service

Grounding
Option
G Ground Pin
NG No Ground Pin

Part Number Description
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

Electrical Silver 

MAXIMUM POWER: 0.5 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mV
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT DC: 1 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: ≥ 250 Vrms (1mn)
CONTACT RESISTANCE:  ≤ 150 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 50 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 6 ms

L F

LFS RoHS, silver plated
LFG RoHS, gold plated  - please contact Customer Service

KMT2 Series
Nano-Miniature SMT Top Actuated

HF

Type
HF Halogen Free
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TAPE & REEL

1,2 2,6

2,3
3,6

1,4 2,4

3,4 ± 0,2

0,4
6

2,6

3

ø1,20,6
5 ±

 0,
1

(0,
05

)

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

RECOMMENDED LAYOUT

0,06

KMT Series – No Ground Pin

KMT Series – With Ground Pin

A A

B

B

2±0,05

0,2
5
±

0,0
5

1,7
5±

0,1

1,7 ±0,1 2,8 ±0,1

R0,5

3,6
±

0,1

ø1±0,11,3 ±0,1 4±0,1

12+0,
3

-0,1

4±0,05

4±
0,1

0,9
5
±

0,1

5,5
±

0,0
5

ø1,5
+0,1
 0

SECTION A-A Draft 5˚  max

Draft 5˚ max

DE-REELING DIRECTION

OUT OF THE TAPE

1,2 2,6
2,3
3,6

0,6
0,2

1,4 2,4

3,4 ±0,2

0,4
6

2,6

3

ø1,2

0,6
5 ±

 0,
1

0,4

0,4

0,0
2±

0,0
5

(0,
05

)

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
RECOMMENDED LAYOUT

0,06

KMT2 Series
Nano-Miniature SMT Top Actuated

B–10

Dimensions are shown: mm  
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Electrical 
MAXIMUM POWER: 0.5 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mV
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT DC: 1 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: ≥ 250 Vrms (1mn)
CONTACT RESISTANCE:  ≤ 150 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 50 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 6 ms

Environmental 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C

STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C (10 days) +85˚C (4 days)

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:
– Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
In reels of 5,000 pieces. 
Dimensions of reels according to EIA 481B
External diameter 180 mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Features

• Smallest footprint

• Smallest thickness with integrated 
actuator

• Extended life cycles

• IP68

• Ultra low current capabilities

Typical Applications
• Mobile Phones

• Hearing Aids

• MP3 accessories

• Bluetooth Headset

• Automotive keyless entry system

• Smoke and CO detectors

• E-readers

• Home automation remote controls

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action, normally open
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: J lead type for SMT

Mechanical

TRAVEL (mm): 0.15 ± 0.1

Operating force Tactile Operating
Newtons (grams) Feeling Life

KMT011NGJLHS 1.0 (100) ± 25% ≥ 10% 300,000
KMT021NGJLHS 1.6 (160) ± 25% ≥ 30% 300,000
KMT071NGJLHS 2.3 (230) ± 25% ≥ 30% 300,000
KMT031NGJLHS 3.4 (340) ± 25% ≥ 30% 300,000

Total Height
0 0.65mm

�Actuation Force
1 1.0 N (100 grams)
2 1.6 N (160 grams)
7 2.3 N (230 grams)
3 3.4 N (340 grams)

K M T 0 1

Contact
Material
1 Silver
2 Silver long life

Grounding Option
NGJ No Ground Pin, J leads

Part Number Description
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

L H S

LHS Lead free, RoHS, Halogen free, Silver plated

KMT0 Series
Nano-Miniature SMT Top Actuated

N G J

B–11

Dimensions are shown: mm 
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Operating force Tactile Operating
Newtons (grams) Feeling Life

KMT012NGJLHS 1.0 (100) ± 25% ≥ 10% 1,000,000
KMT022NGJLHS 1.6 (160) ± 25% ≥ 30% 600,000
KMT072NGJLHS 2.3 (230) ± 25% ≥ 30% 600,000

http://www.ckswitches.com
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KMT0 Series
Nano-Miniature SMT Top Actuated

Minimum actuator diameter is 1.0 mm.  It is recommended to enlarge this diameter to a full flat surface covering the
switch.

ø 1 mini

1,2 2,6

2,3
3,6

1,4 2,4

3

( 0,
05 

)

2,6

0,3

H

3,4±0,1

RECOMMENDED LAYOUT

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM1

0,06

TAPE & REEL

A A

B

B

2±0,05

1,7
5±

0,1

 ø 1±0,1

3,2±0,1

0,2
5±

0,1

2,8±0,05

+0,
3

12
-0,1

4±0,05

0,7
5±

0,1

5,5
±0

,05

+0,1
ø 1,5  0

3,6
±0

,11,4

DE-REELING DIRECTION

OUT OF THE TAPE
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Contact Material
1 Silver
2 Silver long life*
3 Gold

* Silver long life is available in 3N and 4N actuation force. For other versions, please contact Customer Service.

B–13

Dimensions are shown: mm  
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Features/Benefits
• Small footprint

• 4 actuation forces

• Excellent tactile feel

• Ultra low current capabilities

• IP40

KMR 2 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated

Typical Applications
• Automotive

• Industrial electronics

• Medical equipment

Electrical Silver Gold

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA 0.2 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC 32 VDC
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mVDC 20 mVDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT: 50 mA 10 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT: 1 mA* 1 mA*
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: ≥ 250 Vrms
CONTACT RESISTANCE: ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 1GΩ
BOUNCE TIME: ≤ 3 ms

*For ULC version minimum current is 1µA at 1.8 VDC

Environmental Silver Gold

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C -40˚C to 125˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C -55˚C to 125˚C

Process
Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
In reels of 7,000 pieces 
External diameter 330 mm ± 2 mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT

Mechanical 

Total height
2 1,9 mm LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated

LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Actuation Force
1 1.2 N (120 grams)
2 2 N (200 grams)
3 3 N (300 grams)
4 4 N (400 grams)

K M R 2

Grounding option
G Ground pin
NG No Ground pin

Low Current capability
Void Under standard specification
ULC Low current

Part Number Description
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

TACTILE FEELING: KMR 2 series with actuation force in 2N - 3N - 4N: ≥ 30% 
KMR 2 series with actuation force in 1.2N: ≥ 20% 

8 jun 16

Tactile S
w
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KMR211 LFS 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 200,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR211 ULC LFS 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 200,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR213 LFG 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 200,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR213 ULC LFG 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 200,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR221 LFS 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 200,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR221 ULC LFS 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 200,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR223 LFG 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 200,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR223 ULC LFG 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 200,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR231 LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 150,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR231 ULC LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 150,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR232 LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 300,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR232 ULC LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 300,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR233 LFG 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 150,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR233 ULC LFG 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 150,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR241 LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR241 ULC LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR242 LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 200,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR242 ULC LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 200,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR243 LFG 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR243 ULC LFG 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1

Type G and NG 
See description

below

Operating 
force

N (grs)

Operating 
life

(cycles) Travel (mm)

http://www.ckswitches.com
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B

B

A
A

ø
+0,25
 0

+0,
3

-0,1

ø

GROUND TERMINAL 

60 max

4 ± 0,1 1,5 ± 0,12 ± 0,05
4,

95
 ±

 0
,1

1,5

3,03 ± 0,1

1,
75

 
5,

5 
±

 0
,0

5

12

2,13 ± 0,1

0,292 ± 0,02

SECTION A-A
DE-REELING DIRECTION

OUT OF THE TAPE

70 max

KMR 2 Series
Microminiature Tact Switch for SMT

2,11

1,61

2,60,6
1

5

2,4
5

0,5
5

2,22,8
0,6

0,6

1,7
3,2

4,6
4,2

1,91,4

KMR 2 Series - 1.9 mm height

DIRECTION OF FEED

TAPE & REEL

PCB layout shown with ground pin option
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* Silver long life is available in 3N and 4N actuation force. For other versions,
please contact Customer Service.
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Dimensions are shown: mm 
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Features/Benefits
• Small footprint

• 4 actuation forces

• Excellent tactile feel

• Ultra low current capabilities

• IP40

KMR 4 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated

Typical Applications
• Automotive

• Industrial electronics

• Medical equipment

Electrical Silver Gold

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA 0.2 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC 32 VDC
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mVDC 20 mVDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT: 50 mA 10 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT: 1 mA* 1 mA*
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: ≥ 250 Vrms
CONTACT RESISTANCE: ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 1GΩ
BOUNCE TIME: ≤ 3 ms

*For ULC version minimum current is 1µA at 1.8 VDC

Environmental Silver Gold

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C -40˚C to 125˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C -55˚C to 125˚C

Process
Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
In reels of 6,000 pieces 
External diameter 330 mm ± 2 mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT

Mechanical 

Total height
4 2,5 mm LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated

LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Actuation Force
1 1.2 N (120 grams)
2 2 N (200 grams)
3 3 N (300 grams)
4 4 N (400 grams)

K M R 4

Contact Material
1 Silver
2 Silver long life*
3 Gold

Grounding option
G Ground pin
NG No Ground pin

Low Current capability
Void Under standard specification
ULC Low current

Part Number Description
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

TACTILE FEELING: KMR 4 series with actuation force in 2N - 3N - 4N: ≥ 25% 
KMR 4 series with actuation force in 1.2N: ≥ 20% 

KMR411 LFS 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 100,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR411 ULC LFS 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 100,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR413 LFG 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 100,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR413 ULC LFG 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 100,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR421 LFS 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR421 ULC LFS 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR423 LFG 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR423 ULC LFG 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR431 LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR431 ULC LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR432 LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 300,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR432ULC LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 300,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR433 LFG 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR433ULC LFG 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR441 LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR441 ULC LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR442 LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 200,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR442 ULC LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 200,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR443 LFG 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR443 ULC LFG 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1

Type G and NG 
See description

below

Operating 
force

N (grs)

Operating 
life

(cycles) Travel (mm)
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Contact Material
1 Silver
2 Silver long life*
3 Gold

* Silver long life is available in 3N and 4N actuation force. For other versions, please contact Customer Service.
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Features/Benefits
• Watertight IP67

• Standard and long life versions

• No ground pin

• Ultra low current capabilities

• Excellent tactile feel

KMR 6 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated  IP67

Typical Applications
• Automotive

• Medical

• Consumer

• Industrial

Electrical Silver Gold

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA 0.2 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC 32 VDC
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mVDC 20 mVDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT: 50 mA 10 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT: 1 mA* 1 mA*
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: ≥ 250 Vrms
CONTACT RESISTANCE: ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 1GΩ
BOUNCE TIME: ≤ 3 ms

*For ULC version minimum current is 1µA at 1.8 VDC

Environmental Silver Gold

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C -40˚C to 125˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C -55˚C to 125˚C

Process
Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
In reels of 7,000 pieces 
External diameter 330 mm ± 2 mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT

Mechanical 

Total height
6 1,9 mm LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated

LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Actuation Force
1 1.2 N (120 grams)
2 2 N (200 grams)
3 3 N (300 grams)
4 4 N (400 grams)

K M R N G6

Grounding option
NG No Ground pin

Low Current capability
Void Under standard specification
ULC Low current

Part Number Description
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

Type NG 
See description

below

Operating 
force

N (grs)

Operating 
life

(cycles)

Travel (mm)

TACTILE FEELING: KMR 6 series with actuation force in 2N - 3N - 4N: ≥ 30% 
KMR 6 series with actuation force in 1.2N: ≥ 20% 

KMR611NG LFS 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 200,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR611NG ULC LFS 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 200,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR613NG LFG 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 200,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR613NG ULC LFG 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 200,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR621NG LFS 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 200,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR621NG ULC LFS 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 200,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR623NG LFG 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 200,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR623NG ULC LFG 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 200,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR631NG LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 150,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR631NG ULC LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 150,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR632NG LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 300,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR632NG ULC LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 300,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR633NG LFG 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 150,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR633NG ULC LFG 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 150,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR641NG LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR641NG ULC LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR642NG LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 200,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR642NG ULC LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 200,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR643NG LFG 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR643NG ULC LFG 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
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Contact Material
1 Silver
2 Silver long life
3 Gold

* Silver long life is available in 3N and 4N actuation force. For other versions, please contact Customer Service.

Electrical Silver Gold

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA 0.2 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC 32 VDC
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mVDC 20 mVDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT: 50 mA 10 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT: 1 mA* 1 mA*
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: ≥ 250 Vrms
CONTACT RESISTANCE: ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 1GΩ
BOUNCE TIME: ≤ 3 ms

*For ULC version minimum current is 1µA at 1.8 VDC

Environmental Silver Gold

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C -40˚C to 125˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C -55˚C to 125˚C

Process
Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
In reels of 6,000 pieces 
External diameter 330 mm ± 2 mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.
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Features/Benefits
• Watertight IP67

• Standard and long life versions

• No ground pin

• Ultra low current capabilities

• Excellent tactile feel

KMR 7 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated  IP67

Typical Applications
• Automotive

• Medical

• Consumer

• Industrial

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT

Mechanical 

Total height
7 2,5 mm LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated

LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Actuation Force
1 1.2 N (120 grams)
2 2 N (200 grams)
3 3 N (300 grams)
4 4 N (400 grams)

K M R N G7

Grounding option
NG No Ground pin

Low Current capability
Void Under standard specification
ULC Low current

Part Number Description
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

TACTILE FEELING: KMR 7 series with actuation force in 2N - 3N - 4N: ≥ 25% 
KMR 7 series with actuation force in 1.2N: ≥ 20% 

Type NG 
See description

below

Operating 
force

N (grs)

Operating 
life

(cycles)

Travel (mm)

KMR711NG LFS 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 100,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR711NG ULC LFS 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 100,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR713NG LFG 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 100,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR713NG ULC LFG 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 100,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR721NG LFS 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR721NG ULC LFS 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR723NG LFG 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR723NG ULC LFG 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR731NG LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR731NG ULC LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR732NG LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 300,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR732NG ULC LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 300,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR733NG LFG 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR733NG ULC LFG 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 100,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR741NG LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR741NG ULC LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR742NG LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 200,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR742NG ULC LFS 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 200,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR743NG LFG 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
KMR743NG ULC LFG 4.0 (400) ± 1.00 100,000   0.30 mm ± 0.1
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Contact Material
1 Silver

Features/Benefits
• Small footprint

• 3 actuation forces

• Excellent tactile feel

• Hard actuator

• IP40

KMR 8 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated  

Typical Applications
• Automotive

• Mobile phones

• Industrial electronics

• Medical equipment

Electrical Silver 

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mVDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT: 50 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT: 1 mA*
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: ≥ 250 Vrms
CONTACT RESISTANCE: ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 1GΩ
BOUNCE TIME: ≤ 3 ms

*For ULC version minimum current is 1µA at 1.8 VDC

Environmental Silver

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C

Process
Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
In reels of 7,000 pieces 
External diameter 330 mm ± 2 mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT

Mechanical 

Total height
8 1,9 mm LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated

LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Actuation Force
1 1.2 N (120 grams)
2 2 N (200 grams)
3 3 N (300 grams)

K M R N G8

Grounding option
G Ground pin
NG No Ground pin

Low Current capability
Void Under standard specification
ULC Low current

Part Number Description
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

Type G and NG 
See description

below

Operating 
force

N (grs)

Operating 
life

(cycles)

Travel (mm)

TACTILE FEELING:

KMR 8 series with actuation force in 2N - 3N - 4N: ≥ 30% 
KMR 8 series with actuation force in 1.2N: ≥ 20% 

KMR811G LFS 1.2 (120) ± 0.30 200,000   0.20 mm ± 0.1
KMR821G LFS 2.0 (200) ± 0.50 200,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR831G LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 150,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
KMR831NG ULC LFS 3.0 (300) ± 0.75 150,000   0.25 mm ± 0.1
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Actuator
2 Standard

KMS Series
Microminiature SMT Side Actuated

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

Typical Applications
• Mobile phones

• Medical handheld monitors

• Consumer electronics

• Telecommunication networks

Mechanical
OVERLOAD: 20N 
TACTILE FEELING: 15% min. for the 2N version      

25% min for the 2.5N version

Note: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. For information on
specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Actuation Force
2 2 N (200 grams)
3 3 N (300 grams)

RoHS compliant and compatible
LFS Lead free silver
LFG Lead free gold

K M S 2 G

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold

Termination
G Gullwing

Packaging
Tape and reels in reels of 3,000 pieces. 
External diameter 330mm ± 2mm.

Electrical Silver     Gold

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA 0.2 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC 32 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA 10 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT DC: 1 mA 1 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 250 VDC
CONTACT RESISTANCE:  ≤100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: 109 Ω
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 3 ms

Environmental Silver     Gold

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C -40˚C to 125˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C -55˚C to 125˚C

Process
Infared reflow soldering in accordance with IEC 61760-1

Pegs
NONE No pegs
P With pegs

Features/Benefits
• Compact size

• Excellent tactile feel

• ESD protection

• Positioning pegs for stability

• RoHS compliant and compatible

Operating force Operating life
Type Newtons (grams) (operations) Travel

KMS221G/GP 2N (200) ± 0.5 100 K cycles 0,25 ± 0,15
KMS223G/GP 2N (200) ± 0.5 100 K cycles 0,25 ± 0,15
KMS231G/GP 3N (300) ± 0.6 100 K cycles 0,3 ± 0,15
KMS233G/GP 3N (300) ± 0.6 100 K cycles 0,3 ± 0,15

Specification
FUNCTION: Momentary
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT

IP40 Sealed
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PTS 525 Series
Microminiature Tact Switch for SMT

How To Order
Please see chart below for full part numbers.  

Features/Benefits
• 0.8 & 1.5 mm actuator height

• Ruggedized package in a 
compact size

• High number of cycles

Typical Applications
• Consumer products

• Instrumentation

• Remote controls

Specification
FUNCTION: Momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.

Electrical 
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 15 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 20 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 250 VA C (1mn)
CONTACT RESISTANCE:   ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 100 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 10 ms 

Environmental 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -20˚C to 70˚C

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:

Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
Switches in reels of:  
5,000 pieces in 0.8 mm height
4,000 pieces in 1.5 mm height
Dimensions of reels according to EIA 481B
External diameter 330 mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Part Number Height (mm) Leads Shape Ground Pin Force Travel (mm) Operating Life 

PTS525 SM08 SMTR 2 LFS 0.8 G No 160 gf ± 50 gf 0.25 ± 0.2 1,000,000

PTS525 SK08 SMTR 2 LFS 0.8 G No 260 gf ± 50 gf 0.25 ± 0.2 200,000

PTS525 SM15 SMTR 2 LFS 1.5 G No 160 gf ± 50 gf 0.25 ± 0.2 1,000,000

PTS525 SK15 SMTR 2 LFS 1.5 G No 260 gf ± 50 gf 0.25 ± 0.2 500,000

PTS525 SMG15 SMTR 2 LFS 1.5 G Yes 160 gf ± 50 gf 0.25 ± 0.2 1,000,000

PTS525 SKG15 SMTR 2 LFS 1.5 G Yes 260 gf ± 50 gf 0.25 ± 0.2 500,000

PTS525 SMG15J SMTR 2 LFS 1.5 J Yes 160 gf ± 50 gf 0.25 ± 0.2 1,000,000

PTS525 SKG15J SMTR 2 LFS 1.5 J Yes 260 gf ± 50 gf 0.25 ± 0.2 500,000
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PTS 525 Series
Microminiature Tact Switch for SMT
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PTS 525 Series
Microminiature Tact Switch for SMT
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Operating Operating Life
Part Number Force (gf) (operations)
PTS530 GN055 SMTR LFS 100 ± 30 1,000,000
PTS530 GM055 SMTR LFS 160 ± 30 1,000,000
PTS530 GH055 SMTR LFS 200 ± 30 200,000
PTS530 GK055 SMTR LFS 260 ± 30 200,000
PTS530 GG065 SMTR LFS 400 ± 70 300,000
PTS530 GS065 SMTR LFS 600 - 50/+100 150,000

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

P T S S M

Termination
G Gullwing

Actuation Force
N 100 gf
M 160 gf
H 200 gf
K 260 gf
G 400 gf
S 600 gf

Body Type
055 0.55mm height for 100, 160, 200 and 260 gf
065 0.65mm height for 400 and 600 gf

Packaging
SMTR Tape & reel

L F S

LFS RoHS, silver plated

PTS 530 Series
Ultra Low Profile SMT Top Actuated 

Features/Benefits
• 4.5 x 4.5 mm footprint

• 0.55 mm thickness

• High number of cycles

• Symbol line identification

Typical Applications
• MP3 accessories

• Bluetooth headset

• Remote controls

• Garage door opener

Specifications
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST N.O.
TERMINALS: Gullwing for SMT
TRAVEL: 0.2mm - 0.1 /+ 0.15mm

Packaging
Switches in reels of 7,000 pieces. 
Dimensions of reels according to EIA 481B
External diameter 330 mm

5 3 0 G T R

Electrical 
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 12 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 250 VA C (1mn)
CONTACT RESISTANCE:   ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 100 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 10 ms 

Environmental 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:

Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.
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PTS 530 Series
Ultra Low Profile SMT Top Actuated 
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PTS 540 Series
Ultra Low Profile SMT Top Actuated

Features/Benefits
• 3.7 x 3.7 mm footprint

• 0.35 mm thickness

• High number of cycles

Typical Applications
• MP3 accessories

• Bluetooth headset

• Remote controls

Operating Operating Life
Part Number Force (gf) (operations)
PTS540 JM035 SMTR LFS 160 ± 50 500,000
PTS540 JK035 SMTR LFS 230 ± 50 300,000

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

P T S S M

Termination
J J bend

Actuation Force
M 160 gf black casing
K 230 gf gray casing

Body Type
035 0.35mm height 

Packaging
SMTR Tape & reel

L F S

LFS RoHS, silver plated

Specifications
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST N.O.
TERMINALS: J type for SMT
TRAVEL: 0.15 mm ± 0.1 mm

Mechanical

Electrical 
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 12 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 250 VA C (1mn)
CONTACT RESISTANCE:   ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 100 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 10 ms 

Environmental 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -30˚C to 85˚C

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:

Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Packaging
Switches in reels of 10,000 pieces. 
Dimensions of reels according to EIA 481B
External diameter 330 mm

5 4 0 J 0 3 5 T R
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PTS 540 Series
Ultra Low Profile SMT Top Actuated
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Operating Operating Life
Force (gf) (operations)

PTS810 SJM 250 SMTR LFS 160 ± 50 150,000 
PTS810 SJK 250 SMTR LFS 260 ± 70 50,000
PTS810 SJG 250 SMTR LFS 400 ± 100 100,000
PTS810 SJS 250 SMTR LFS 600 ± 150 150,000

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

P T S S M

Termination
J J bend SMT

Actuation Force
M 160 gf; gray actuator
K 260 gf; white actuator
G 400 gf; blue actuator
S 600 gf; gray actuator

Height
250 2.5 mm height

Packaging
SMTR Tape & reel

L F S

LFS RoHS, silver plated

PTS 810 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated 

Features/Benefits
• 4.2 x 3.2 mm footprint

• 2.5 mm thickness

• High number of cycles

• Color coded actuators

Typical Applications
• Control panels

• Nomad devices

• Remote controls

• Keyless entry system

Specifications
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST N.O.
TERMINALS: J type for SMT
TRAVEL: 160 & 260 gf: 0.15mm ± 0.1mm

400 & 600 gf: 0.20mm ± 0.1mm

Electrical 
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 16 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 250 VA C (1mn)
CONTACT RESISTANCE:   ≤ 500 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 100 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 10 ms 

Environmental 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:

Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Packaging
Switches in reels of 2,900 pieces. 
Dimensions of reels according to EIA 481B
External diameter 330 mm

8 1 0 J 2 5 0 T RS

Actuator Type
S Standard
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PTS 810 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated 
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Operating Life Height Pegs
Force (gf) Cycles mm

PTS820 J25M SMTR LFS 160 ± 50 200,000 2.5 No
PTS820 J25K SMTR LFS 250 ± 50 100,000 2.5 No
PTS820 J25MP SMTR LFS 160 ± 50 200,000 2.5 Yes
PTS820 J25KP SMTR LFS 250 ± 50 100,000 2.5 Yes 
PTS820 J20M SMTR LFS 160 ± 50 200,000 2.0  No
PTS820 J20K SMTR LFS 250 ± 50 100,000 2.0 No
PTS820 J20MP SMTR LFS 160 ± 50 200,000 2.0 Yes
PTS820 J20KP SMTR LFS 250 ± 50 100,000 2.0 Yes
PTS820 J15M SMTR LFS 160 ± 50 200,000 1.5 No
PTS820 J15K SMTR LFS 250 ± 50 100,000 1.5 No
PTS820 J15MP SMTR LFS 160 ± 50 200,000 1.5 Yes
PTS820 J15KP SMTR LFS 250 ± 50 100,000 1.5 Yes 

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

T S S M

Height
15 1.5 mm
20 2.0 mm
25 2.5 mm

Actuation Force
M 160 gf
K 250 gf

Pegs
P with pegs
Void no pegs

Packaging
SMTR Tape & reel

L F S

LFS RoHS, silver plated

PTS 820 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated 

Features/Benefits
• 3.9 x 2.9 mm footprint

• Three different heights

• High number of cycles

• Reduced footprint

Typical Applications
• Control panels

• Nomad devices

• Remote controls

• Keyless entry system

Specifications
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST N.O.
TERMINALS: J type for SMT
TRAVEL: 0.2mm + 0.1mm / -0.05 mm

Electrical 
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 12 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 100 VA C (1mn)
CONTACT RESISTANCE: ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 100 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 10 ms 

Environmental 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:

Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Packaging
Switches in reels of 2,500 pieces for 1.5 and 2.0 mm height
Switches in reels of 2,300 pieces for 2.5 mm height
Dimensions of reels according to EIA 481B
External diameter 330 mm

8 2 0 T RJ

Actuator Type
J J bend SMT

P
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PTS 820 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated 
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PTS 820 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated 
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Operating Life Ground
Force (gf) Cycles Pin

PTS830 GM140 SMTR LFS 160 ± 50 500,000 No
PTS830 GG140 SMTR LFS 450 ± 80 200,000 No
PTS830 GM140G SMTR LFS 160 ± 50 500,000 Yes
PTS830 GG140G SMTR LFS 450 ± 80 200,000 Yes 

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

T S 1 S M

Actuation Force
M 160 gf
G 450 gf

Height
140 1.4 mm height

Grounding Option
G Ground pin
Void No ground pin

Packaging
SMTR Tape & reel

L F S

LFS RoHS, silver plated

PTS 830 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated 

Features/Benefits
• 3.5 x 2.6 mm footprint

• High number of cycles

• Optional ground pin

Typical Applications
• Wearable electronics

• Nomad devices

• Remote controls

• Keyless entry system

Specifications
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST N.O.
TERMINALS: G type for SMT
TRAVEL: 0.15 mm + 0.1 mm

Electrical 
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 12 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 100 VA C (1mn)
CONTACT RESISTANCE: ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 100 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 10 ms 

Environmental 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:

Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Packaging
Switches in reels of 9,500 pieces
Dimensions of reels according to EIA 481B
External diameter 330 mm

8 3 0 4 T RG

Termination
G Gullwing

P 0
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PTS 830 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated 
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PTS 830 Series
Microminiature SMT Top Actuated 
PTS830 GX 140 G SMTR LFS
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Operating SMT
Type Force (gf) Leads Pegs

Without ground pin
PTS840 GM SMTR LFS 160 -40/+70 G leads No
PTS840 GK SMTR LFS 220 -70/+80 G leads No
PTS840 PM SMTR LFS 160 -40/+70 P leads No
PTS840 PK SMTR LFS 220 -70/+80 P leads No
PTS840 GMP SMTR LFS 160 -40/+70 G leads Yes
PTS840 GKP SMTR LFS 220 -70/+80 G leads Yes

With ground pin
PTS840 ESDGM SMTR LFS 160 -40/+70 G leads No
PTS840 ESDGK SMTR LFS 220 -70/+80 G leads No
PTS840 ESDPM SMTR LFS 160 -40/+70 P leads No
PTS840 ESDPK SMTR LFS 220 -70/+80 P leads No
PTS840 ESDGMP SMTR LFS 160 -40/+70 G leads Yes
PTS840 ESDGKP SMTR LFS 220 -70/+80 G leads Yes

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

T S S M

SMT Style
G Gullwing
P Front PIP

Actuation Force
M 160 gf
K 220 gf

Pegs*
P with pegs
Void no pegs

* Peg option not valid for P SMT leads type

Packaging
SMTR Tape & reel

L F S

LFS RoHS, silver plated

PTS 840 Series
Microminiature SMT Side Actuated 

Features/Benefits
• 3.5 x 3.55 mm footprint

• Front PIP leads option for 
strong shear resistance

• ESD pin option

• Reduced footprint

Typical Applications
• Nomad devices

• Remote controls

• Personal health diagnostics

• Consumer electronics

Specifications
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST N.O.
TERMINALS: G and front PIP types for SMT
TRAVEL: 0.2mm + 0.2mm / -0.1 mm
LIFE: 100,000 cycles

Electrical 
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 12 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 250 VA C (1mn)
CONTACT RESISTANCE:   ≤ 500 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 100 MΩ
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 10 ms 

Environmental 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C

Process
SOLDERING: This component is suited to the following methods:

Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC61760-1

Packaging
In reels of 3,500 pieces
Dimensions of reels according to EIA 481B
External diameter 330 mm

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

8 4 0 T R

ESD Pin
VOID No
ESD Yes

P

Design Recommendations

- “P” leads are recommended for applications where shear resistance is of importance 
- When a precise alignment between application button and the switch is requested, version with pegs are the right choice to limit the possible floating of the switch 

during solderability.
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PTS 840 Series
Microminiature SMT Side Actuated 

 M
ax

0,
05

 M
ax

0,
1

1,
45

±
0,

1
1,

95
±

0,
1

1,1±0,10,5

0,
2

2,
9

3,
55

4,7
3,5

1,7

1,
5±

0,
1

0,
6

0,
5

1,
35

0,65  0
-0,1 0,

5

1

1,
8±

0,
1

0±0,05

0,
4±

0,
1

2,
5±

0,
1

2,2±0,1

5±0,1

1,
8±

0,
05

2x 0,7
+0,2
-0,1

1

3
4

2

RECOMMENDED PCB LAYOUT

SCHEMATIC

1 2

3 4

5

5

1 2

3 4

Ground terminal can 
be effective even if 
not soldered 

This ground pin is for ESD function
only and not solderable

PCB MOUNTING
FACE

Scale 20

3,9±0,15

0,5

2,
0

4,7

5
5,

3

9,
2

3,5

1,7

6,
0 5,

0

0±0,05

0,6

0,
1

±
5,

0

1

 
5

0,
0

M
ax

 1,
0

0,
1

±
5,

1

1,35
2,2±0,1

5,5±0,1

0,
1

±
4,

0
0,

1
±

5 ,
2 1,

0
±

8,
02 Ø

Through hole 
metalized

0,65 +0,1
 0

4,05±0,1

±
1,

45

0,
1

±
5

9, 1
1,1

RECOMMENDED PCB LAYOUT

1 2

3

SCHEMATIC

1 2

3 4

5

4

5

1

3

2

4

5

This ground pin is for ESD function
only and not solderable

PCB MOUNTING
FACE

Ground terminal can 
be effective even 
if not soldered

0,
1

M
ax

Standard G SMT Leads with ESD and Peg options 

P SMT Leads with ESD option

   

http://www.ckswitches.com


B–44

Dimensions are shown: mm  
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

www.ckswitches.com

Ta
ct

ile
 S

w
it

ch
es

B

PTS 840 Series
Microminiature SMT Side Actuated 
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Operating force Operating life Travel
Type Newtons (grams) (operations) (mm)

KSR211G LFS / KSR213G LFG 1,5 < 1,85 (185) < 2,2 100,000 0,25 ± 0,15
KSR221G LFS / KSR223G LFG 1,9 < 2,25 (225) < 2,6 100,000 0,3 ± 0,15
KSR231G LFS /KSR233G LFG 2,25 < 3,00 (300)< 3,75 100,000 0,35 ± 0,15
KSR251G LFS / KSR253G LFG 3,4 < 4,50 (450) < 5,6 100,000 0,5 ± 0,15
KSR221G NC LFS 1,5 < 2,25 (225) < 3 30,000 0,3 ± 0,15
KSR223G NC LFG 1,5 < 2 (200) < 2,5 30,000 0,3 ± 0,15

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

Actuator
2 Soft actuator

K S R 2 G

Operating Force
1 1.8 N (180 grams)
2 2.0 N (200 grams)
3 3.0 N (300 grams)
5 4.5 N (450 grams)

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold

Termination
G Gull wing

Switch Function
(NONE) Normally open
NC Normally closed*

*Available on KSR223G only.

Overload: 20 Newtons
Detect switch versions are available.  Please see Detect chapter
KSR2D/M series.  

LFS RoHS compliant and compatible. Silver plated.
LFG RoHS compliant and compatible. Gold plated.

KSR Series
Subminiature Tact Switch for SMT

Features/Benefits
• 4 actuation forces

• G terminations

• N.O. and N.C.

• Detect type available

• Rubber actuator

• IP50 sealed

• RoHS compliant and compatible

Typical Applications
• Automotive

• Medical equipment

• Industrial electronics

• Smart meters

Mechanical 

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: Normally Open
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT

Electrical Silver     Gold

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA 0.2 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC 32 VDC
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mV 20 mV
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA 10 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT DC: 1 mA 1 mA

CONTACT RESISTANCE:  ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: (100 V): 1G Ω (between terminals)
BOUNCE TIME:  1 ms max.

Environmental Silver     Gold

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C -40˚C to 125˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C -55˚C to 125˚C

Process
SOLDERING: Compatible with lead free reflow soldering process.

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.Packaging

Switches are delivered on continuous tape, in reels of 2,500 pieces.
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KSR Series
Subminiature Tact Switch for SMT
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Mechanical 
Operating force(Fa) Operating life Travel

Type Newtons (grams) (operations) (mm)
Silver versions
KSR212G LFS 1,5 < 1,85 (185) < 2,2 200,000 0,25 ± 0,15
KSR222G LFS 1,9 < 2,25 (225) < 2,6 200,000 0,3 ± 0,15
KSR232G LFS 2,25 < 3,00 (300)< 3,75 200,000 0,35 ± 0,15
KSR252G LFS 3,4 < 4,50 (450) < 5,6 200,000 0,5 ± 0,15
Gold versions
KSR214G LFS 1,5 < 1,85 (185) < 2,2 200,000 0,25 ± 0,15
KSR224G LFS 1,9 < 2,25 (225) < 2,6 200,000 0,3 ± 0,15
KSR234G LFS 2,25 < 3,00 (300)< 3,75 200,000 0,35 ± 0,15
KSR254G LFS 3,4 < 4,50 (450) < 5,6 200,000 0,5 ± 0,15

KSR Long Life-200,000 cycles-Gold and Silver Series
Subminiature Tact Switch for SMT

Features/Benefits
• 4 actuation forces

• G terminations

• N.O. 

• Detect type available

• Rubber actuator

• IP50 sealed

• RoHS compliant and compatible

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: Normally Open
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT

Typical Applications
• Automotive

• Medical equipment

• Industrial electronics

Electrical Silver     Gold

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA 0.2 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 V dc 32 V dc
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 m Vdc 20 m Vdc
MAXIMUM CURRENT DC: 50 mA 10 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT DC: 1 mA 1 mA

CONTACT RESISTANCE:  ≤ 100 m Ω
INSULATION RESISTANCE (100 V):  1 G Ω (between terminals)
BOUNCE TIME:  1 ms max

Environmental Silver     Gold

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C -40˚C to 125˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C -55˚C to 125˚C

Process
SOLDERING: Compatible with lead free reflow soldering process.

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.OVERLOAD: 20 Newtons

Packaging
Switches are delivered on continuous tape, in reels of 2,500 pieces.

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

Actuator
2 Soft actuator

K S R 2 G

Operating Force
1 1.8 N (180 grams)
2 2.0 N (200 grams)
3 3.0 N (300 grams)
5 4.5 N (450 grams)

Contact Material
2 Silver
4 Gold

Termination
G Gull wing

LFS RoHS compliant and compatible. Silver plated.
LFG RoHS compliant and compatible. Gold plated.
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KSR Long Life-200,000 cycles-Gold and Silver Series
Subminiature Tact Switch for SMT
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KSS Series
Subminiature SMT Side Actuated

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

Features/Benefits
• Low profile of 1.7 mm

• Excellent tactile feel

• High shear force

• Range of actuation forces

• Large flat top

• RoHS compliant and compatible

Typical Applications
• Cellular phone

• Industrial electronics

• Health diagnostic electronics

Mechanical 

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: N.O.
TERMINALS: Gullwing
IP40 sealed

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Actuator
2 Standard, 1,1 (0.043) 
3 Large, 1,8 (0.070)

Operating Force
2 2.0 N (200 grams)
3 2.5 N (250 grams)
4 4.0 N (400 grams)

K S S G

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold

Termination
G Gull wing, SPST

Operating force Operating life Travel
Type Newtons (grams) (operations) (mm) 

KSS221G 2.0 (200) ± 0.5 100,000 0,3 ± 0,15
KSS231G 2.5 (250) ± 0.5 100,000 0,3 ± 0,10
KSS241G 4.0 (400) ± 1.0 100,000 0,3 ± 0,15

Electrical Silver Gold

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA 0.2 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC 32 VDC
MAXIMUM CURRENT: 50 mA 10 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT: 1 mA 1 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: ≥ 250 VDC
CONTACT RESISTANCE:  < 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE (100 VDC): ≥ 109 Ω
BOUNCE TIME: < 3 ms

Environmental Silver Gold

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C -40˚C to 125˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C -55˚C to 125˚C

Process
Infared reflow soldering in accordance with IEC 61760-1

Packaging
Tape and reels in reels of 3,000 pieces. 
External diameter 330mm ± 2mm.

LFS RoHS compliant and compatible. Silver plated.
LFG RoHS compliant and compatible. Gold plated.

OVERLOAD: 20N 
TACTILE FEELING: 2 and 4N: 25% min.

2.5N: 30% min.
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KSC Series
Sealed Tact Switch for SMT

Features/Benefits
• Positive tactile feeling

• J or G terminations

• Various heights

• IP67

Specification
FUNCTION: Momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: J bend & Gullwing type for SMT
SEALING: IP67 except KSC5 (IP50)

Liability Limitation
This datasheet does not provide enough information for 
applications that require a certain level of quality or safety
such as automotive, medical systems, or safety equipement.
Please contact customer service for the contractual 
specification package.

Environmental Silver Gold

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C -40˚C to 125˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C -55˚C to 125˚C

Process
SOLDERING: Depending on the application, this component is
suited to the following methods:
– Terminals being silver or gold plated over a nickel barrier, the

use of slightly activated flux is suitable.
– Soldering on double wave machine for vertical versions:

soldering time ≤ 5 sec.
– Cleaning according to typical washing processes.
– Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC 61760-1.

Typical Applications
• Automotive

• Cellular phones

• Industrial electronics

• Network infrastructure and IT

• Elevator 

Electrical Silver Gold

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA 0.2 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC 32 VDC
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mV 20 mV
MAXIMUM CURRENT: 50 mA 10 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT: 1 mA* 0.1 mA

DIELECTRIC STRENGTH (50 Hz, 1 min.): ≥ 250 Vrms
CONTACT RESISTANCE:  ≤ 100mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE (100 V): ≥ 10M Ω
BOUNCE TIME: ≤ 1 ms
* Ultra low current with 10 µA - 1 VDC version are available upon request for

KSC2 and KSC4

Packaging
Tape and Reel (see series for quantity information)

NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. 

KSC1 KSC2 KSC3 KSC4 KSC5 KSC6 KSC7 KSC8 KSC9 KSC10
Without
actuator

Soft
actuator

Hard
actuator

Soft
actuator

Hard
actuator

Hard
actuator

Soft
actuator

Hard
actuator

Hard
actuator

Soft
actuator

H = 2.5 mm H = 3.5 mm H = 3.5 mm H = 5.2 mm H = 5.6 mm H = 7.7 mm H = 4.3 mm H = 4.9 mm
H = 7.7 mm

compatible with button
H = 4.9 mm

IP67 IP67 IP67 IP67 IP50 IP67 IP67 IP67 IP67 IP67

KSC Product Range

Note: KSC Series is subject to variants.  Please contact customer service for other options.  
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12 mm Pieces 16 mm Pieces
KSC1J 2,000 KSC1G 2,000
KSC2J 2,000 KSC2G 2,000
KSC3J 2,000 KSC3G 2,000

KSC4J & G 1,000
KSC5J & G 1,000
KSC6J & G 750
KSC7J & G 1,000
KSC8J & G 1,000
KSC9J & G 750
KSC10J & G 1,000
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KSC Series
Sealed Tact Switch for SMT
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KSC1 Series
Sealed Tact Switch for SMT
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 smooth surface

LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated
LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

K S C 1

Operating Force
2 1.8 N * (180 grams)
4 3 N * (300 grams)
5 5.5 N  (550 grams)

* See mechanical chart above 
to confirm specifications

Termination
J J bend
G Gullwing

Operating  Operating 
Type force FA life Travel

(Newtons) (operations) (mm)

KSC121 1.8 ± 0.65 200,000 0.3 ± 0.15
KSC141 3 ± 0.75 200,000 0.3 ± 0.15
KSC151 5.5 ± 1.4 100,000 0.35 ± 0.15

KSC1 without actuator 2,5 mm high

Packaging
Switches delivered on continuous tape & reels of 2,000 pieces
Dimensions according to EIA RS-481/ IEC 60286-3 standard
External diameter 330 ± 2 mm
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LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated
LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Contact Material
1 Silver
2 Silver long life
3 Gold
4 Gold long life

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

K S C 2

Operating Force
0 1.6 N (160 grams)
2 2 N  (200 grams)
4 3.5 N  (350 grams)
5 5.5 N  (550 grams)

See mechanical chart above 
to confirm specifications

Termination
J J bend
G Gullwing

NONE Standard version
SPD Special delta version

Operating  Operating 
Type force FA life Travel

(Newtons) (operations) (mm)

KSC201 1.6 ± 0.6 5,000,000 0.3 ± 0.2
KSC221 2 ± 0.5 500,000 0.35 + 0.3/- 0.1
KSC222 2 ± 0.5 1,000,000 0.35 ± 0.15
KSC241 3.5 ± 0.9 300,000 0.5 ± 0.2
KSC251 5.55 ± 1.45 300,000 0.5 ± 0.2
KSC231 SPD 3.5 ± 0.9 300,000 0.5 ± 0.2
KSC241 SPD 3.55 ± 0.9 300,000 0.5 ± 0.2
KSC251 SPD 6.2 ± 1.55 100,000 0.6 ± 0.2

KSC2 soft actuator 3,5 mm high

Packaging
Switches delivered on continuous tape & reels of 2,000 pieces
Dimensions according to EIA RS-481/ IEC 60286-3 standard
External diameter 330 ± 2 mm
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Sealed Tact Switch for SMT
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LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated
LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

K S C 3

Operating Force
2 2 N  (200 grams)
4 3 N  (300 grams)
5 5 N  (500 grams)

See mechanical chart above 
to confirm specifications

Termination
J J bend
G Gullwing

Operating  Operating 
Type force FA life Travel

(Newtons) (operations) (mm)

KSC321 2 ± 0.4 300,000 0.2 + 0.3/- 0
KSC341 3 ± 0.75 300,000 0.2 + 0.3/- 0
KSC351 5 ± 1 100,000 0.25 + 0.3/- 0

KSC3 hard actuator 3,5 mm high

Packaging
Switches delivered on continuous tape & reels of 2,000 pieces
Dimensions according to EIA RS-481/ IEC 60286-3 standard
External diameter 330 ± 2 mm
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KSC4 Series
Sealed Tact Switch for SMT
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LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated
LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Contact Material
1 Silver
2 Silver long life
3 Gold
4 Gold long life

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

K S C 4

Operating Force
0 1.45 N (145 grams)
1 1.4N  (140 grams)
2 1.7 N  (170 grams)
4 4 N  (400 grams)
5 4.25 N  (425 grams)
6 6.25 N  (625 grams)
See mechanical chart above 
to confirm specifications

Termination
J J bend
G Gullwing

50SH 50 shore **
70SH 70 shore  ***
SPD Special delta version
ST1 High click
ST2 Low click

Operating  Operating 
Type force FA life Travel

(Newtons) (operations) (mm)

KSC401  50SH 1.45 ± 0.55 5,000,000 0.5 ± 0.25
KSC411 70SH 1.4 ± 0.35 1,000,000 0.35 ± 0.20
KSC421 70SH 1.7 ± 0.45 300,000 0.5 ± 0.25
KSC422 70SH 1.7 ± 0.45 1,000,000 0.5 ± 0.25
KSC441 70SH 4 ± 1 300,000 0.75 ± 0.25
KSC442 70SH 4 ± 1 1,000,000 0.75 ± 0.25
KSC451 70SH 4.25 ± 0.75 300,000 0.8 ± 0.2
KSC441 SPD 3.5 ± 0.9 300,000 0.7 ± 0.2
KSC441 ST1 3.4 ± 1 300,000 0.7 ± 0.25
KSC441 ST2 3.4 ± 1 300,000 0.35 ± 0.20
KSC461 ST1 6.25 ± 1.75 100,000 1 ± 0.3
KSC461 ST2 6.25 ± 1.75 300,000 0.5 ± 0.2

KSC4 soft actuator 5,2 mm high

Packaging
Switches delivered on continuous tape & reels of 1,000 pieces
Dimensions according to EIA RS-481/ IEC 60286-3 standard
External diameter 330 ± 2 mm

**  applies to KSC401J50SH only
*** applies to KSC411J70SH, KSC421J70SH and KSC441J70SH

                                              

http://www.ckswitches.com


ø 4,7

5,
6

2,
9 

m
ax

1,
2

4

0,
7±

0,
05

3,3 mini

6,8

ø 2,4

+
0,

2
0,

1
 0

+0,36,2
 0

+
0,

3
6,

2
 0

B–57

Dimensions are shown: mm 
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

www.ckswitches.com

Tactile S
w

itches

B

R O H

RoHS compliant, non compatible

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold

KSC5 Series
Tact Switch with Rocker Option for SMT

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

K S C 5

Operating Force
2 2 N (200 grams)
4 3 N (300 grams)

Termination
J J bend
G Gullwing

Operating force Operating force Travel to Travel to
axial FA lateral FL make make Life expectancy Life expectancy

Type N (grams) N (grams) ±30% axial (mm) lateral (mm) cycles, axial cycles, lateral
KSC521 2 ± 0.5 1.2 - 2.6 0.25 ± 0.15 0.5 ± 0.25 100,000 10,000
KSC541 3 ± 0.75 1.8 - 3.8 0.25 ± 0.15 0.5 ± 0.25 100,000 10,000

Packaging
Switches delivered on continuous tape & reels of 1,000 pieces,
dimensions according to EIA RS-481/ IEC 60286-3 standard
External diameter 330 ± 2 mm

S

KSC5 hard actuator 5,6 mm high
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KSC6 Series
Sealed Tact Switch for SMT
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Operating  Operating 
Type force FA life Travel

(Newtons) (operations) (mm)

KSC621 1.7 ± 0.5 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2
KSC631 2.55 ± 0.65 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2
KSC641  3.4 ± 0.85 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2

LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated
LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

K S C 6

Operating Force
2 1.7 N  (170 grams)
3 2.55 N  (255 grams)
4 3.4 N  (340 grams)

See mechanical chart above 
to confirm specifications

Termination
J J bend
G Gullwing

KSC6 hard actuator 7,7 mm high

Packaging
Switches delivered on continuous tape & reels of 750 pieces
Dimensions according to EIA RS-481/ IEC 60286-3 standard
External diameter 330 ± 2 mm
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KSC7 Series
Tact Switch with Rocker Option for SMT
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LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated
LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

K S C 7

Operating Force
0 1.6 N  (160 grams)
2 2.25 N  (225 grams)
4 3.9 N  (390 grams)

See mechanical chart above 
to confirm specifications

Termination
J J bend
G Gullwing

Operating  Operating 
Type force FA life Travel

(Newtons) (operations) (mm)

KSC701 1.6 ± 0.6 5,000,000 0.3 ± 0.2
KSC721 2.25 ± 0.55 300,000 0.3 ± 0.15
KSC741  3.9 ± 1 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2

KSC7 soft actuator 4,3 mm high

Packaging
Switches delivered on continuous tape & reels of 1,000 pieces
Dimensions according to EIA RS-481/ IEC 60286-3 standard
External diameter 330 ± 2 mm
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KSC8 Series
Sealed Tact Switch for SMT
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LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated
LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

K S C 8

Operating Force
2 1.7 / 3.15 N  (170/315 grams)
3 2.55 N  (255 grams)
4 3.4 N  (340 grams)

See mechanical chart above 
to confirm specifications

Termination
J J bend
G Gullwing

Operating  Operating 
Type force FA life Travel

(Newtons) (operations) (mm)

KSC821 3.15 ± 0.75 300,000 0.65 ± 0.2
KSC821 OL 1.7 ± 0.5 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2
KSC831 OL 2.55 ± 0.65 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2
KSC841 OL 3.4 ± 0.85 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2

Option
NONE Long travel
OL Short travel

KSC8 hard actuator 4,9 mm high

Packaging
Switches delivered on continuous tape & reels of 1,000 pieces
Dimensions according to EIA RS-481/ IEC 60286-3 standard
External diameter 330 ± 2 mm
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LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated.
LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated.

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

Operating Force
2 1.7 N (170 grams)
3 2.55 N (255 grams)
4 3.4 N (340 grams)

K S C

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold Termination

J J bend
G Gullwing

9

S C 9B T N

Type
NONE 15.4mm height mounted

Color
20 Light grey
40 Red
80 White
90 Black

K

KSC9 Series
Sealed Tact Switches for SMT

Operating  Operating 
Type force FA life Travel

(Newtons) (operations) (mm)

KSC921 1.7 ± 0.5 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2
KSC931 2.25 ± 0.65 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2
KSC941 3.4 ± 0.85 300,000 0.4 ± 0.2

KSC9 hard actuator 7,7 mm high

Packaging
Switches delivered on continuous tape & reels of 750 pieces
Dimensions according to EIA RS-481/ IEC 60286-3 standard
External diameter 330 ± 2 mm

R 0,25

10
,2

±
0,

1

 ø 6,35

ø 6

15
,4

±
0,

4 

SWITCH WITH CAP
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KSC10 Series
Sealed Tact Switches for SMT

L F S

LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated

Contact Material
1 Silver

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

However, please note that all the combinations of these options are not feasible.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

K S C 10 0 1

Operating Force
0 1.45 N  (145 grams)

See mechanical chart above 
to confirm specifications

Termination
J J bend
G Gullwing

Operating  Operating 
Type force FA life Travel

(Newtons) (operations) (mm)

KSC1001 1.45 ± 0.55 5,000,000 0.45 ± 0.25

KSC10 soft actuator 4,9 mm high

Packaging
Switches delivered on continuous tape & reels of 1,000 pieces
Dimensions according to EIA RS-481/ IEC 60286-3 standard
External diameter 330 ± 2 mm

Note: KSC10 offered with yellow actuator as standard, hardness 55 Shore
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KSC4V2 Series
Side Actuated Sealed Tact Switch

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.
For any part number different from those listed above, please consult your local representative.

Features/Benefits
• Full SMD side actuated

• Haptic adaptability

• Pin in paste terminations

• Tape & reel

• IP67

Mechanical 

NOTE: Basic version is based on KSC441V2 SPDELTA LFS. 
Other configurations of haptics are available upon demand.

MISUSE OVERLOAD: 40N with back support
SHEAR FORCE:10N without back support

Electrical Silver Gold

MAXIMUM POWER: 1 VA 0.2 VA
MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 32 VDC 32 VDC
MINIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mV 20 mV
MAXIMUM CURRENT: 50 mA 10 mA
MINIMUM CURRENT: 1 mA 0.1 mA

DIELECTRIC STRENGTH (50 Hz, 1 min.): ≥ 250 Vrms
CONTACT RESISTANCE: ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE (100 V, initial stage): > 109 Ω
BOUNCE TIME: < 1 ms

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: 

2 pin in paste signal terminals
3 SMD ground terminals

Type Force Operating Life Travel
(N) (operations) (mm)

KSC441V2SPDLFS 3.5 ± 1.0 300,000 0.7 ± 0.2
KSC421V270SHLFS 1.55 ± 0.45 300,000 0.5 ± 0.2

Typical Applications
• Automotive

• Industrial electronics

• Network equipment

• Telecommunications

Environmental Silver Gold

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C -40˚C to 125˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C -55˚C to 125˚C

Process
SOLDERING: Depending on the application, this component is
suited to the following methods:

– Cleaning according to typical washing processes.
– Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC 61760-1.

TERMINALS: pin in paste, silver or gold plated
TOP PLATE: tin plated
MSL level: 1
Vacuum pick head mandatory

Packaging
In reels of 500 pieces.
Dimensions of reels according to EIA RS481 or IEC 2863. 
External diameter 330 mm ± 2 mm.

NOTE: This product is designed and manufactured for general electronic devices. 
For systems where reliability and safety are required, please contact your 
sales representative to secure product integration and function to secure usage.

Actuator
2 short, soft* 
4 long, soft

LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated
LFG Lead free compatible, gold plated

Operating Force***
2 2 N (200 grams)
4 3.5 N (350 grams)

K S C V 24

Contact Material
1 Silver
3 Gold

Actuator / Tactile
70SH Silicon 70SH****
SP DELTA Silicon 70SH improved tactile****
RT Hard rubber
RT2 Long travel hard rubber

L F S

* KSC2 version available upon demand
*** Force available upon demand  (variant version)
**** Available for KSC4 only
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KSC4V2 Series
Side Actuated Sealed Tact Switch
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KSE Series
Low Profile Tact Switch

How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

Features/Benefits
• Low profile

• Cost efficient

• J or G terminations

• Tape and reel

• IP67

Mechanical 

Specification
FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
TERMINALS: J bend & Gullwing type for SMT 

Operating 
Type Force FA Operating Travel

(Newtons) Life (mm)
Min. Max. Operations

KSEM31JLFS 1,6 ± 0,6 300,000 0,3 + 0,1/-0,2
KSEM31GLFS 1,6 ± 0,6 300,000 0,3 + 0,1/-0,2
KSEK43JLFS 2,25 ± 0,75 300,000 0,3 ± 0,2
KSEK43GLFS 2,25 ± 0,75 300,000 0,3 ± 0,2

Typical Applications
• Smart meters 

• Home appliances

• Consumer electronics

• Industrial electronics

• Telecommunications

Electrical 
MAXIMUM POWER:  1 VA
MINIMUM/MAXIMUM VOLTAGE: 20 mV / 32 VDC
MINIMUM/MAXIMUM CURRENT:  1 mA /50 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: (50 Hz, 1 min.): ≥ 250 V
CONTACT RESISTANCE: ≤ 100 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: (100 V): ≥ 109 Ω
BOUNCE TIME: ≤ 1 ms

Environmental
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -55˚C to 85˚C

Process
SOLDERING: Depending on the application, this component is
suited to the following methods:
– Cleaning according to typical washing processes.
– Infrared Reflow Soldering in accordance with IEC 61760-1.

NOTE: 
Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. KSE series is not
subject to adaptation and/or modification for specific use.  If you require additional
features, please refer to the KSC series.  KSE is not recommended for applications
requiring high level of performance such as aerospace, automotive and some 
industrial applications.  

NOTE: For cost effectiveness the tactile feeling is not specified
and can change along production.  If your application
requires a defined tactile effect, please consider KSC series
for your application.

Packaging
In reels of 2,000 pieces
Dimensions of reels according to EIA RS481 or IEC 2863. 
External diameter 330 mm ± 2 mm.

LFS Lead free compatible, silver plated.
Operating Force
M 1.5N for 3.1mm height
K 2.25N for 4.3mm height

K S E

Height
31 3.1mm
43 4.3mm Termination

J J bend
G Gullwing

Tactile S
w

itches

B
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Mechanical
Number of contacts 6 or 8
Mechanical life 30,000 cycles 
Card insertion force 10N max
Card extraction force 1N min / 10N max
Contact force 0,35N min to 0,65N 
Vibration Frequency 10 to 500 Hz. Acceleration 50m/s2

Duration 6 hours - amplitude 0,35mm
Shock Peak value 500 m/s2 – Duration 11 ms 

3 shocks in each direction of each axis
Max elect. discontinuity 1µs

Packaging
See table below

Soldering Process
Compatible with lead free SMT soldering process

Contact Electrical Data
Insulation resistance 1000 MΩ min
Contact resistance max 100 mΩ max
Switching current 10 µA min / 1 A max
Dielectric strength 750 Vrms min

Environmental Data
Operating temperature -40°C to +85°C
Salt mist IEC 512 test number 11f (96 hours)
Damp heat IEC 512 test number 11c (10 days)
RoHS compliant

Features

• SIM and SAM card acceptance

• Compatible with pick and place and 
lead free soldering

Typical Applications

• Mobile

• POS

• Identification

• GPS

Designation # of Contacts Contact Plating PCB Version Height (mm) Dim. (mm) Packaging

CCM04-5137LFS 6 gold SMT IN 1,9 8,15 X 10,45 reels of 1,900 pcs
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